Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	ID 1	6-0585	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/24	/2016			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	7/19	/2016			Final action:	7/19/2016	
Title:	Resolution Approving Bid in the amount of \$984,115.76 and Authorizing Execution of Contract 2015- 024 with Smith Rowe, LLC for McLeansville Road and Birch Creek Road Loop Feed Waterline Extensions Project						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	WR	Contracts					
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 2015-024 McLeansville Road Birch Creek Road Waterline Extension GFE Review Memo.pdf, 2. 16-0585 RESOLUTION APPROVING BID AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF CONTRACT 2015- 024.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Acti	on	Result
7/19/2016	1	City Cou	ncil		ado	pt	Pass

Resolution Approving Bid in the amount of \$984,115.76 and Authorizing Execution of Contract 2015-024 with Smith Rowe, LLC for McLeansville Road and Birch Creek Road Loop Feed Waterline Extensions Project

Department: Engineering & Inspections Council District: 2

Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Mike Borchers, 373-2494 Contact 2 and Phone: Kenney McDowell, 373-2308

PURPOSE:

The bids for Contract 2015-024 (McLeansville Road and Birch Creek Road Loop Feed Waterline Extensions) have been received. In order for the work to proceed on this contract, City Council approval is requested for award of the contract to Smith Rowe, LLC for \$984,115.76.

BACKGROUND:

This work consists of installation for 6", 8", 12", and 16" ductile iron waterlines with associated hydrants, valves, and fittings. The bids were opened on June 6, 2016 and the apparent lowest, responsible bidder is Smith Rowe, LLC (Mount Airy, NC) with a bid of \$984,115.76.

The M/WBE utilization goal was MBE 3% and WBE 3%. The contractor's commitment is MBE 4.9% and WBE 0.8%.

Additional bids received were:

Yates Construction, \$1,018,908.65, (MBE 0.7%, WBE 1.3%), Stokesdale, NC Garney Companies, \$1,090,359.30, (MBE 3.5%; WBE 3.2%), Winter Garden, FL Park Construction, \$1,162,433.19, (MBE 0.5%; WBE 2.6%), Morrisville, NC

The proposed date for start of construction is August 1, 2016. The proposed date of completion is April 8, 2017.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds for this construction contract are budgeted in the Water Resources Capital Improvements Fund. The account number will be 503-7025-01.6016 Activity A16034. A budget adjustment is needed to use this account.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

It is recommended by the Departments of Engineering & Inspections and Water Resources that City Council approve the bid and award Contract 2015-024 (McLeansville Road and Birch Creek Road Loop Feed Waterline Extensions) to Smith Rowe, LLC for the bid amount of \$984,115.76, and the associated budget adjustment.